

**No. 10-2746**  
**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Seventh Circuit**

JIMMY DOE, et al.,	)
Plaintiffs – Appellees	)
	)
and	)
	)
EARL DUNLAP	)
Petitioner – Appellee	)
	)
v.	)
	)
	)
COOK COUNTY, CLARA COLLINS,	)
Defendants – Appellees	)
	)
APPEAL OF: TEAMSTERS LOCAL	)
UNION 700,	)
Intervenor	)

On Appeal from the  
United States Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois,  
Eastern Division.  
No. 99 C 3945  
The Honorable James F. Holderman,  
Presiding Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Benjamin S. Wolf  
Lori Nicole Turner  
Harvey Grossman  
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION  
OF ACLU, INC.  
180 N. Michigan Avenue  
Suite 2300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Tel.: (312) 201 9740

Colby Anne Kingsbury  
BAKER & DANIELS LLP  
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 4400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel.: (312) 212-6573

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The 2002 Memorandum of Agreement is the functional equivalent of a consent decree because of its enforcement attributes..... 6

A. Factual background..... 6

B. The Memorandum of Agreement is the “functional equivalent” of a consent decree..... 11

C. The term “consent decree” is ambiguous..... 12

II. The district court complied with the PLRA in 2002 and 2007 ..... 13

A. Challenges to the 2002 and 2007 Orders are not before this Court..... 15

B. The PLRA findings made by the court in the 2002 and 2007 Orders were adequate..... 15

C. Should this Court find the district court’s PLRA findings deficient and that the error is not harmless, this Court should remand for an appropriate termination hearing under 18 U.S.C. Section 3626(b)(3). ..... 23

III. The district court properly asserted jurisdiction under *Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994). ..... 24

IV. The union has representational standing but its limited authority to intervene does not permit it to challenge the court’s 2002 and 2007 Orders. .... 28

A. The Union has standing to assert the rights of members pursuant to state labor law..... 29

B. The Union has no standing to challenge the district court’s 2002 and 2007 Orders ..... 30

V. The Transitional Administrator should be entitled to appear in the court of appeals..... 32

VI. Cook County and the Superintendent of the JTDC are the correct defendants in the case..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Disability Assn, Inc. v. Chmielarz</i> , 289 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 11, 12, 26, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Aronov v. Napolitano</i> , 562 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 156 F.Supp.2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd in part, vacated and remanded in part on other grounds</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16, 22, 34
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Berwanger v. Cottey</i> , 178 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 18, 23, 24
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association v.</i> <i>American Express Company</i> , 467 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department</i> <i>of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)11	
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman &amp; Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Cason v. Seckinger</i> , 231 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 739 F.Supp.2d 1168 (N.D.Cal. 2010) .....	16
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2002).....	31
<i>DuPuy v. McEwen</i> , 495 F. 3d 807 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	26

<i>Ford v. Neese</i> , 119 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....	4
<i>Gatreaux v. Pierce</i> , 743 F. 2d 526 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Gilmore v. California</i> , 220 F.3d 987, 1007 n.25 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 23
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 228 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Hill v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>In re Legel, Braswell Gov't Secs. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Int'l Union UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274.....	29
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	15, 21
<i>Jones v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 182 F.2d 326 (6th Cir. 1950).....	15
<i>Jones-El v. Berge</i> , 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	2, 12, 25, 28
<i>Laube v. Campbell</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....	18
<i>Little v. Shelby County, Tenn.</i> , 2003 WL 23849734 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2003) .....	17
<i>Loyd v. Alabama Dep't of Corrections</i> , 176 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 2007 WL 2947448 (S.D.N.Y., Oct. 5, 2007).....	17
<i>Miller v. U.S.</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870) .....	21

<i>Morales Feliciano v. Calderon Serra</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 321 (D.P.R. 2004), aff'd, 378 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1054 (2005).....	14, 17, 24, 28
<i>Parrish v. Ala. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 156 F.3d 1128 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Pearson v. Fair</i> , 935 F. 2d 401 (1st Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc.</i> <i>v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968) .....	21
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	13, 34
<i>Sandlin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	22
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schippereit, Inc.</i> , 69 F. 3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Shapo v. Engle</i> , 463 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Comm'y v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F. 3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F. 3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n. v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	12
<i>Trawczynski v. U. S.</i> , 89 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1937) .....	21
<i>United States v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 2007 WL 1119336 (D. Puerto Rico Apr. 10, 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion</i> , 204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	21

*U.S. v. Raines*, 189 F. Supp 121, 136 (M.D. Ga. 1960) ..... 34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) ..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1) ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b) ..... 9, 10, 35

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2) ..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(3) ..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 3626(c)(1) ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3626(c)(2) ..... 6, 13

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(1) ..... 6, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997 ..... 19

55 ILCS 74/1(a) ..... 33

55 ILCS 75/1 ..... 9

55 ILCS 75/3 ..... 33

55 ILCS 75/3(b) ..... 33

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 43 ..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 7, 13, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... 14, 31, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 9
